
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A SPECIAL meeting of the ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 
commencing at 9.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

Please note hard copies of the agenda will not be available at the meeting. If you 
require a hard copy of the agenda please email your request to 
governance@rutland.gov.uk or telephone (01572) 720991.

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 218 and No 218A.

5) CORPORATE PLAN 
Members to consider the Corporate Plan that was agreed by Cabinet on the 
14th October 2019 (as attached) and make comments/recommendations to 
Council.

(Pages 3 - 26)

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Mr J Dale (Chairman)

Mr P Ainsley
Mr W Cross
Mrs J Fox
Mrs S Harvey
Mrs R Powell
Mr A Brown

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 178/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

ADULTS AND HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7th November 2019

CORPRATE PLAN
Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP19/0908

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One 
Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic Development, 
Resources (other than Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of the Rutland 
County Council Corporate Plan 2019 – 2024 and makes recommendations to Council on 
11th November 2019. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee to note 
the contents of RCC Corporate Plan 2019 - 2024 and make recommendations to 
Council. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on the 15th October 2019, the Rutland County Council 
Corporate Plan 2019-2024 was endorsed by Cabinet and it was agreed that it be 
recommended for approval at Council to be held on the 11th November 2019.

2.2 The 2019 - 2024 Corporate Plan (Appendix A) is considered a vital document which 
set out the vision for the County outlining clear priorities, aims and objectives.

2.3 It is the document that clearly sets out what the Council will do and how performance 
will be measured, set within the context of the Medium Term Financial Plan.

3

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


3 CONSULTATION

3.1 The development of the plan has been led by the Leader and his Cabinet supported 
by the Strategic Management Team. 

3.2 Consultation has taken place through Cabinet, SMT and the Council’s Leadership 
Team. The Leader has presented his vision to the RCC Staff Team at an all Staff 
Briefing.

3.3 It has also been presented, considered and endorsed by Cabinet for approval by 
Council at the next meeting, to be held on the 11th November 2019.

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

5 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

There are no Legal or Governance implications arising from this report.

6 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

6.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken for the appropriate actions but it is 
not appropriate for the Plan in this format.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The Corporate Plan identifies priorities, aims and objectives relating to Health and 
Wellbeing.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

10.1 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee are being asked to note the contents of 
the report and to subsequently make any recommendations to Council prior to the 
adoption of the Corporate Plan on the 11th November 2019

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None.

4



12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A: Rutland County Council Corporate Plan 2019 / 2024.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council 
Corporate Plan 
2019 –2024

7



RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 2

8



RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES 3

Table of Contents  
Foreword 4

Our Vision for a Stronger Rutland 5

Our Priority Themes 6

Our Strategic Aims 7

Our Strategic Objectives 8

How We Will Measure Success 14 
- Performance Targets for 2019/20

Using Our Resources Wisely 16

Our Medium Term Financial Plan 17

Our Performance Indicators 18

9



RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN  2019 – 20244

Foreword   
We want to ensure that all our residents can live well 
and meet their needs in a safe community.

Rutland is the smallest county in England. It is a perfect 
example of the rural way of life and we are very proud of it. 
We are the custodians of Rutland and must pass it on in better 
shape to the next custodians.

We know the pressures our residents face are varied but we 
will work with all communities and individuals to support them 
to have access to great facilities.  

Whatever the provision or service - early years, schools, 
GPs and healthcare,  business access to Ultrafast Broadband, 
business support, shops and the countryside -   
we will continue to work with other service providers to 
protect all of our communities and ensure that your money 
goes as far as possible.

For many years Rutland has received less funding per head 
from central government than any other unitary authority.  
We will continue to fight for fair funding and find ways to 
keep all the things that we hold dear in Rutland, including our 
independence.

There has always be
[...]
y Themes we have developed a clear set of Strategic Aims which identify  
what we are trying to achieve.

PRIORITY THEME STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE

1.  
Delivering 
sustainable 
development

1.1 Develop a 50 year vision for Rutland

1.2a  Support the delivery of high quality employment opportunities

1.2b  Commit to the development of a strategic plan for Oakham Enterprise Park 

1.3  Provide homes that young families can afford

1.4  Improve broadband and mobile services

1.5  Ensure that development is supported by services, facilities and transport infrastructure

1.6  Adopt a sound Local Plan to deliver a minimum of 160 homes each year

1.7  Develop an Environmental Policy to meet Rutland’s needs and the challenge of 
 climate change

2. 
Vibrant 
Communities

2.1  Protect, maintain, enhance and conserve what makes Rutland great

2.2  Improve access for children and young people to be engaged out of school

2.3  Explore new and improved cultural and leisure opportunities for Rutland

2.4  Make our roads safer

2.5  Work with partners to protect and enhance healthcare within our community

2.6  To provide an inclusive and high quality learning offer, and to support the expansion 
 of our schools and learning to meet need

3. 
Protecting the 
Vulnerable

3.1  Improve services that care for our children protect them from risk and harm

3.2  Protect and improve the lives of vulnerable adults

4.  
Customer 
focussed 
services

4.1  Develop and implement a new Customer Services Strategy

4.2  Develop customer responsive systems

4.3  Develop a sustainable Medium Term Financial Plan to support service delivery

4.4  Enhance digital access to services - Launch My Account

13



RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN  2019 – 20248

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE 
ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development

1.1 

Develop a 50 year 
vision for Rutland 
by 30th April 2020

RESOURCE IMPAC
[...]
brary front desk 
operations to access RCC services

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety

• Strategic Director of Place

2.3 

Explore the 
opportunities for 
new and improved 
cultural and leisure 
opportunities for 
Rutland

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By 30th November 2019: Review current provision of leisure facilities, including gap 
identification

• By March 2021: Develop a viable strategy for delivering sustainable, forward looking 
leisure facilities for all residents to benefit from. 

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety

• Strategic Director of Place

2.4 

Make our roads 
safer

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By December 2020: Produce a new Road Safety Strategy that suits the needs of a rural 
community

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure, Highways & Transportation & Road Safety

• Strategic Director of Place

16



RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES 11

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT WE 
ARE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 2 – Vibrant Communities

2.5 

Work with partners 
to protect and 
enhance healthcare 
within our 
community

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By April 2020: Support the development of the ‘Rutland Primary Care Network’ to 
improve patient outcomes and reduce the pressures faced by practices

• By March 2021: Work with health partners to resolve issues around GP practice capacity

• By September 2021: Provide a joint team around GP practices to support people with 
issues not directly related to medical conditions and free up GP appointments

• By March 2021: Work with health partners to protect and improve access to wider health 
services such as outpatients, urgent care, minor injuries and community hospital beds 

• By March 2022: Improve co-ordination between care homes and health services, to 
actively promote good health, leading to improved outcomes and avoidance of health and 
care activity and costs (e.g. reductions in preventable hospital admissions)

• By: March 2022: Explore opportunities to jointly commission new provider models for 
health and care 

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & Community Safety

• Strategic Director for People

2.6 

To provide an 
inclusive and high 
quality learning 
offer  and to support 
the expansion of our 
schools and learning 
to meet need

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By December 2019: Refresh the Education Framework to more closely define the 
schools and the Council’s future role and accountability for education development  
and careers support 

• By 31st March 2020: Develop a plan for providing school capacity against need across 
Rutland to ensure there are sufficient school places 

• By July 2020: Review SEND funding models for schools and single providers to make sure 
that we are spending funding in the most effective manner

• By Sept 2021: To ensure there is high levels 16-18 year olds engaged in Education 
Employment & Training through a wide local post-16 offer including, apprenticeships 
and Further Education, by influencing and shaping the education and training market and 
working in partnership with colleges, Industry and Local Businesses 

• By Sept 2021: Review existing Designated Special Provisions to ensure that they remain 
best placed to meet the current needs of children in Rutland 

• By Sept 2021: Continue to expand our In-County special education options for children 
with SEND so more children are educated closer to home. 

• By Sept 2022: To support and enable our Early Years Settings to meet the needs of all 
children and families and provide training and development opportunities for those staff, 
so all Rutland families have access to early education and childcare which is judged good 
or better

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Spec
[...]
ple

• Strategic Director for People

3.2 

Protect and 
improve the lives of 
vulnerable adults

RESOURCE IMPACT: I

• By March 2020: Refresh Safer Rutland Partnership Plan and implement responsive 
quarterly priority setting to meet community needs and reduce incidents of crime

• By March 2020: Implement a new in-house approach to Disabled Facilities Grants to 
reduce delays for large adaptations 

• By April 2020: Implement new fee structure for residential care to ensure there is a 
sustainable yet affordable care home placements available  

• By March 2021: Continue to promote the new smart card system to make Direct 
Payments more accessible to more people  

• By September 2021: Deliver a new carers approach so more carers are identified early 
and supported 

• By September 2022: Implement a joint dementia strategy so that more people with 
dementia and their carers have access to care and support

• By March 2022: Draw together current in-house provider services into a new single 
community service that will enable more people to live independently with complex needs. 

RESPONSIBILITY :
• Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & Community Safety

• Strategic Director for People

18



RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES 13

STRATEGIC AIM – WHAT ARE 
WE TRYING TO ACHIEVE?

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE – WHAT WILL WE DO?

PRIORITY THEME 4 – Customer Focussed Services

4.1 

Develop and 
implement a new 
Customer Services 
Strategy

RESOURCE IMPACT: B

• By end of March 2020: Develop a new vision for Customer Services 

• By end of March 2020: Agree a Customer Services Strategy and new Standards

• By end of March 2022: Implement new vision and model for Customer Services 

RESPONSIBILITY : 

• Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic Development, Communications, 
Resources (other than Finance)

• Strategic Director Resources

4.2 

Develop customer 
responsive systems

RESO
[...]
ion of that money between local authorities is very uncertain as the Government has delayed the longer-term 
reforms, including business rates retention and fairer funding (Review of Relative Needs and Resources.  Our MTFP 
tells us that we are likely to have a financial gap of up to £1m - £2m over the next few years. 

We cannot be more precise at this time because there are so many unknowns around funding, demand for social care 
and how it will be paid for and other issues like Brexit and the possible impact on the economy.

 

…so the priority today is to refocus resources on delivering priorities 
and preparing for every eventuality
The development of a new Corporate Plan will drive budget setting and help us refocus resources towards priorities. 
It is not necessarily about spending more money.  At the same time, we will continue to lobby for more funding and 
examine every pound we spend to ensure that we are in a position to respond to whatever challenges we face.

24



RUTLAND - HIGH QUALITY OF LIFE IN VIBRANT COMMUNITIES 19

Our Performance Indicators

USING OUR RESOURCES WISELY 

Maintain reserve balances across the life of MTFP Reserve balance maintained

% of invoices paid on time (30 calendar days of receipt) 95%

% of sundry debt recovered 90% recovered by year end

% of Council Tax received 95% received by year end

% of NNDR received 95% received by year end

Average sickness days lost per employee 6.9 days lost

25



Catmose   |   Oakham   |  Rutland   |  LE15 6HP

telephone: 01575 722577

email: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk 

Keep in touch with us and your community       
The Council has a number of ways you can keep up-to-date on how your money is being  
spent and the impact that is having on our community. 

Sign up to our monthly e-newsletter 
Your Rutland at www.rutland.gov.uk/yourrutland 

Follow us and engage in conversations about local issues through social media: 

Twitter: @RutlandCouncil                       Faceboo

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307

Minutes of the Special MEETING of the ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose on Thursday, 7th November, 
2019 at 9.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Dale Mr P Ainsley
Mr W Cross Mrs J Fox
Mrs S Harvey Mrs R Powell
Mr A Brown

In Attendance Mr Alan Walters Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning & Community Safety

Officers
Present:

Mr Horsfield

Mrs Powley

Monitoring Officer & Deputy Director 
Corporate Governance
Governance Manager

254 APOLOGIES 

There were none.

255 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

256 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that a deputation had been received in accordance with the 
procedure rules set out in the Constitution. 

Ms Kathy Reynolds, spoke on behalf of Manton residents listed on her request:

“We are concerned that scrutiny of this Corporate Plan has come to our attention at 
such short notice it could not be formally discussed by our Parish Council.   We also 
question if this is a Corporate Plan, as it looks like a Strategic Plan, it tells us what the 
Council intends to do, we would expect a Plan to explain how the strategy will be 
implemented laying out such things as costs, timing with key milestones, risks and 
mitigations etc. From the report introducing the Corporate Plan by the Chief Executive 
Officer in Paragraph 3 “Consultation”, we learn that so far this report has been 
formulated, consulted upon and endorsed only within the 5 councillor cabinet assisted 
by the Strategic Management Team.  Paragraph 10 “Conclusion and Summary” in 
item 10.1 we are told that adoption of the plan will be on the 11th November does this 
mean that there is no room to reject the plan or even send it back for modification? 
And unlike previous Corporate Plans it is not being consulted upon. Now let's take a 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289


closer look at the corporate plan for health. Strategic Aim 2.5 gives a single strategic 
aim for health “work with partners to enhance healthcare within our community”.  
Moving to look at strategic objectives we note that there are six strategic objectives 
within objective 2.5. All of the objectives are general and lack focus, more importantly 
all are dependent on progress made by others that cannot be controlled by the 
council, meaning these objectives are no more than a Wish List. Unless Rutland 
County Council has already agreed to participate in an Integrated Care System (where 
NHS organisations, in partnership with local councils and others, take collective 
responsibility for managing resources, delivering NHS standards, and improving the 
health of the population they serve) it is not clear how RCC will work to deliver any of 
these healthcare strategic objectives. This is further underlined when we look at the 
Performance Targets and how success will be measured which surprisingly are limited 
to 2019/20, there is not one performance target for strategic objectives 2.5 covering 
healthcare. Is that because it is currently not in council’s gift to deliver any target for 
healthcare and unless the intention is to form part of an Integrated Care System they 
cannot deliver the healthcare objectives set out. We hope that discussion at Scrutiny 
will provide more information and reduce our concerns”.

The Chair invited Dr Janet Underwood (Chair of Healthwatch Rutland) to ask the 
question that had been submitted:

In reference to page 17, section 2.5, 2nd point

 By March 2021: Work with health partners to resolve issues around GP practice 
capacity.

‘Healthwatch Rutland carried out a public engagement exercise asking people about 
their experiences of NHS services and their hopes and expectations for their future 
care.  From 233 responses, a strong theme emerging from the data analysis was that 
of difficulty in getting GP appointments in Rutland.  This is also a comment often 
passed on to us by Rutland people.  We ask whether this situation, which we 
recognise as very frustrating, worrying and detrimental to health care, can be 
addressed as soon as possible and rectified earlier than the stated date of March 
2021?’

In response the Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning & Community Safety stated the following:

“Their work on public engagement had been recognised and he wished to publicly 
thank them for their hard work and professionalism.
At Rutland County Council and the clinical commissioning group recognise an 
emerging shortfall of primary care capacity.
The statement within the plan regarding March 2021 is a reference to a specific piece 
of work that is being assessed for viability which would involve infrastructure changes 
within Rutland.  This is known as the Hub Project, and is part of the Rutland One 
Public Estate programme work having been undertaken on the viability of various 
forms of this hub for about 18 months.
At this time it is not possible to confirm that the viability will be proven, but if it is then 
March 2021 is in itself already a very challenging date for completion.
In the meantime RCC continues to engage with our local surgeries, notably through 
the Primary Care Network which has been established (among other things) to 
increase resilience and enable strategic thinking across the practices.
It was noted that the latest figures suggest Rutland residents visit their surgery on 
average just shy of 8 times per annum, whereas the average England resident 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289


accesses their surgery around 5 times per annum, and health providers may need to 
do more to understand the reasons for this, which does increase pressures on 
surgeries.
In was further reported that the patient list at Oakham Medical Practice had remained 
static at 16,100 for the last five years and efforts would continue to influence capacity 
in our primary care network. We will not stand in the way of any progress, indeed we 
are noted regionally for being ahead of the game when it comes to working with 
partners and finding innovative solutions.
Any reasonable chance of reducing patient waiting times that comes to our attention 
will be pursued irrespective of the indicated timescale for the Hub project”. 

257 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

There were none. 

258 CORPORATE PLAN 

The Chair of the Committee noted that the recommendation of the report was for the 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of the Rutland County 
Council Corporate Plan 2019-2024 and make recommendations to Council on the 11th 
November 2019.

It was noted that due to the entering the pre-election period, the Council meeting on 
the 11th November 2019 had been cancelled. 

In response to questions asked, it was noted that there were instances of GP 
practices supporting people with issues not directly related to medical conditions and 
efforts were being made to address this to provide a joint team who would be able to 
free up GP appointments. 

A request was made that all acronyms in the Corporate Plan be explained and 
expanded on to ensure clarity 

A suggestion was made for a minor and inexpensive publicity campaign be considered 
in order to encourage residents to use their GP services in a sensible manner to 
reduce the number of people who were visiting their doctors with non-medical 
conditions. 

The Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning 
& Community Safety stated that the Oakham Medical Practice had remained static at 
16,100 for the last five and noted that this was during a time when there had been 
increase in the number of residents in the County.

The Committee were informed that due to the Governments ongoing Adult social care 
review and Green Paper there was a lack of information and direction from 
Government.  

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=289


RESOLVED:

That the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Rutland 
County Council Corporate Plan 2019-2024 and would make recommendations to 
Council in the future. 

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.30pm.

---oOo---


